PARLIAMENTARY ALLOWANCES.

No. 70 of 1964.

An Act relating to Parliamentary Allowances.

[Assented to 30th October, 1964.]

 \mathbf{B}^{E} it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, the Senate, and the House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Australia, as follows:--

1.-(1.) This Act may be cited as the Parliamentary Allowances short title and citation. Act 1964.

(2.) The Parliamentary Allowances Act 1952-1959,* as amended by this Act, may be cited as the Parliamentary Allowances Act 1952-1964.

2. This Act shall come into operation on the first day of Commence-November, One thousand nine hundred and sixty-four.

3. The Parliamentary Allowances Act 1952–1959 is amended Amendments of Parliamentary Allowances Act 1952–1959. as set out in the Schedule to this Act.

ment.

* Act No. 2, 1952, as amended by No. 29, 1956; and No. 19, 1959.

THE SCHEDULE.

AMENDMENTS.

Section 3.

Provisions amended.	Amendments.
Section 4	Omit from sub-section (1.) "Two thousand seven hundred and fifty", insert "Three thousand five hundred" Omit from sub-section (2.) "Eight hundred", insert "One thousand and fifty"
Section 5	 Omit from sub-section (1.) "Two thousand seven hundred and fifty", insert "Three thousand five hundred " Omit from paragraph (a) of sub-section (2.) "Eight hundred and fifty", insert "One thousand one hundred " Omit from paragraph (b) of sub-section (2.) "One thousand and fifty ", insert "One thousand three hundred "
Section 6	Omit from sub-section (1.) "Two thousand two hundred and fifty", insert "Three thousand " Omit from sub-section (2.) "Five hundred ", insert "Six hundred " Omit from sub-section (3.) "One thousand ", insert "One thousand two hundred and fifty "
Section 7	Omit from sub-section (1.) "One thousand five hundred", insert "Two thousand" Omit from sub-section (1.) "Three thousand two hundred and fifty", insert "Four thousand two hundred and fifty" Omit from sub-section (2.) "Five hundred", insert "Six hundred" Omit from sub-section (2.) "One thousand five hundred", insert "One thousand eight hundred"
Section 7A	Omit from sub-section (1.) "Five hundred", insert "Six hundred and fifty" Omit from sub-section (2.) "Two hundred and fifty", insert "Three hundred"
Section 8	Omit from sub-section (1.) "One thousand five hundred", insert "Two thousand" Omit from sub-section (2.) "Five hundred", insert "Six hundred"
Section 9	 Omit from sub-section (1.) "Seven hundred and fifty", insert "One thousand" Omit from sub-section (2.) "Two hundred and fifty", insert "Three hundred"
Section 10	Omit from sub-section (1.) "Four hundred", insert "Five hundred" Omit from sub-section (2.) "Five hundred", insert "Six hundred" Omit from sub-section (3.) "Four hundred", insert "Five hundred"

1964.